

# 1300 EAST CONSTRUCTION UPDATE

AUGUST 16, 2019

**SCHEDULE UPDATE ANNOUNCEMENT:** Construction activities along 1300 East are progressing at a slower rate than previously expected due to the constructability of a new underground storm drain system. As a result, **Phase 1 will conclude in mid-October** and construction work will be suspended for the winter. **In Spring 2020, crews will resume construction on Phase 2 which will include the section between 1700 South and 1300 South.** We want to ensure we deliver a quality project upon completion, and we thank you for your patience as we continue our construction activities.

**BACK TO SCHOOL INFORMATION:** The 1300 East section between 2100 South to 1700 South will remain closed when school begins this year, and will open mid-October. Parents, students, teachers, and faculty who normally take 1300 East to get to Highland High School, the University of Utah, Westminster College, East High School, or Judge Memorial Catholic High School will need to use an alternate route. Students who walk to school should be mindful of the active construction zone along 1300 East, and are encouraged to use extra caution while walking. Please watch for tripping hazards, make eye contact with heavy equipment operators, and follow directions from crew members on-site.

## Upcoming Work Activities

- Curb and gutter replacement is underway on the west side of the roadway. Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach replacement continues on the east side of the roadway. *We remind residents and pedestrians not to walk or drive on newly-poured concrete, as it requires several days of cure time.*
- Over the next week, crews will continue to remove any remaining concrete elements to prepare for the new curb, gutter, and sidewalk.
- Granular Borrow placement is finishing up over the next couple of weeks. Granular Borrow is the first section of the new road that will be installed.
- Paving is tentatively scheduled to begin by mid-September.
- Storm drain installation is nearly complete. Storm drain related work in the 2100 South/1300 East intersection will occur mostly at night.

## Safety:

- Motorists are reminded to watch out for trucks entering and leaving the work zone. Please make eye contact with operators before passing any equipment. This will help ensure that you are safe and clear to pass. Also, please mind the flaggers that are assisting with the safe flow of traffic.



*\*Schedule is subject to change due to weather or unforeseen circumstances.*

## Contact Us

Email: [1300east@slcgov.com](mailto:1300east@slcgov.com) | Hotline: 801-483-6898

Website: [www.slc.gov/mystreet/1300east](http://www.slc.gov/mystreet/1300east)

